Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 177 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1362
4			
5	By: Representative L. Fite		
6	By: Senator B. Sample		
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING THE DUTIES OF THE		
10	COMPLIANCE ADVISORY PANEL AND THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT		
11	OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RELATED TO THE COLLECTION		
12	AND RECYCLING OR DISPOSAL OF EXTRA-LARGE TIRES; TO		
13	TRANSFER MONE	EYS INTO THE USED TIRE RECYCLIN	G FUND;
14	AND FOR OTHER	₹ PURPOSES.	
15			
16			
17		Subtitle	
18		D THE LAW REGARDING THE DUTIES	OF
19	THE COM	PLIANCE ADVISORY PANEL AND THE	
20		S DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	
21	·	RELATED TO EXTRA-LARGE TIRES;	AND
22	TO TRAN	SFER MONEYS INTO THE USED TIRE	
23	RECYCLI	NG FUND.	
24			
25			
26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENE	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
27			
28		s Code § 8-4-314(j)(5), concern	_
29	-	l, is amended to read as follow	
30	(5) Advise ar	nd assist state and local offic	ials in all areas of
31	recyclables marketing, including without limitation the implementation,		
32	administration, and funding of the collection and recycling or collection and		
33	disposal of extra-large t	tires as defined in § 8-9-402.	
34			
35		s Code § 8-9-202, concerning po	
36	Arkansas Department of Er	nvironmental Quality regarding	recycling, is amended

1	to add an additional subdivision to read as follows:		
2	(4) Implement, administer, and fund the collection and recycling		
3	or collection and disposal of extra-large tires as defined in § 8-9-402 with		
4	the advice and assistance of the Compliance Advisory Panel.		
5			
6	SECTION 3. TEMPORARY LANGUAGE. DO NOT CODIFY. FUNDING TRANSFER.		
7	Immediately upon the effective date of this act, the Chief Fiscal		
8	Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the		
9	Treasurer of State and the Auditor of the State the sum of three hundred		
10	thousand dollars (\$300,000) from the Marketing Recyclables Program Fund to		
11	the Used Tire Recycling Fund to be used exclusively for the purposes of		
12	implementing, administering, and funding the collection and recycling or		
13	collection and disposal of extra-large tires as defined in § 8-9-402.		
14			
15			
16	APPROVED: 2/18/19		
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			